The Company decided that the relevant actuarial assumptions that are subject to sensitivity and valuated through the projected unit credit

method, are the discount rate and the salary increase rate. The reasons for choosing these assumptions are as follows:

• Discount rate: The rate that determines the value of the obligations over time.

• Salary increase rate: The rate that considers the salary increase which implies an increase in the benefit payable.

94

COCA-COLA FEMSA, S.A.B. DE C.V. AND SUBSIDIARIES

The following table presents the impact in absolute terms of a variation of 0.5% in the assumptions on the net defined benefit liability associated

with the Company’s defined benefit plans. The sensibility of this 0.5% on the significant actuarial assumptions is based on a projected long-term

discount rates to Mexico and a yield curve projections of long-term sovereign bonds:

+0.5%: INCOME STATEMENT OCI
DISCOUNT RATE USED TO CALCULATE THE   REMEASUREMENTS
DEFINED BENEFIT OBLIGATION AND THE NET   GAIN OR NET INTEREST ON OF THE NET
INTEREST ON THE NET DEFINED BENEFIT CURRENT PAST SERVICE LOSS ON THE NET DEFINED DEFINED BENEFIT
LIABILITY SERVICE COST COST SETTLEMENT BENEFIT LIABILITY LIABILITY

Pension and retirement plans Ps. 128 Ps. 51 Ps. (95) Ps. 113 Ps. 237
Seniority premiums  38  —  (25)  20  38
Post-employment  22  —  —  17  85
Total Ps. 188 Ps. 51 Ps. (120) Ps. 150 Ps. 360

   REMEASUREMENTS
   GAIN OR NET INTEREST ON OF THE NET
 CURRENT PAST SERVICE LOSS ON THE NET DEFINED DEFINED BENEFIT
EXPECTED SALARY INCREASE SERVICE COST COST SETTLEMENT BENEFIT LIABILITY LIABILITY

Pension and retirement plans Ps. 142 Ps. 54 Ps. (111) Ps. 123 Ps. 559
Seniority premiums  41  —  (29)  21  83
Post-employment  27  —  —  19  124
Total Ps. 210 Ps. 54 Ps. (140) Ps. 163 Ps. 766

-0.5%:
DISCOUNT RATE USED TO CALCULATE THE   REMEASUREMENTS
DEFINED BENEFIT OBLIGATION AND THE NET   GAIN OR NET INTEREST ON OF THE NET
INTEREST ON THE NET DEFINED BENEFIT CURRENT PAST SERVICE LOSS ON THE NET DEFINED DEFINED BENEFIT
LIABILITY SERVICE COST COST SETTLEMENT BENEFIT LIABILITY LIABILITY

Pension and retirement plans Ps. 145 Ps. 55 Ps. (108) Ps. 118 Ps. 564
Seniority premiums  42  —  (29)  19  91
Post-employment  26  —  —  19  117
Total Ps. 213 Ps. 55 Ps. (137) Ps. 156 Ps. 772

   REMEASUREMENTS
   GAIN OR NET INTEREST ON OF THE NET
 CURRENT PAST SERVICE LOSS ON THE NET DEFINED DEFINED BENEFIT
EXPECTED SALARY INCREASE SERVICE COST COST SETTLEMENT BENEFIT LIABILITY LIABILITY

Pension and retirement plans Ps. 128 Ps. 51 Ps. (99) Ps. 107 Ps. 243
Seniority premiums  38  —  (27)  18  62
Post-employment  21  —  —  15  79
Total Ps. 187 Ps. 51 Ps. (126) Ps. 140 Ps. 384

15.8 Employee benefits expense
For the years ended December 31, 2014, 2013 and 2012, employee benefits expenses recognized in the consolidated income statements are as

follows:
 2014 2013 2012
Included in cost of goods sold:
Wages and salaries Ps. 3,823 Ps. 5,978 Ps. 4,590
Social security costs  742  837  603
Employee profit sharing  141  399  323
Pension and seniority premium costs (Note 15.4)  53  51  43
Share-based payment expense (Note 16.2)  3  3  7
Included in selling and distribution expenses:
Wages and salaries  11,999  12,878  8,417
Social security costs  2,860  2,416  1,210
Employee profit sharing  449  1,181  1,015
Pension and seniority premium costs (Note 15.4)  60  56  47
Share-based payment expense (Note 16.2)  3  6  9
Included in administrative expenses:
Wages and salaries  2,937  3,939  5,877
Social security costs  420  504  462
Employee profit sharing  50  81  76
Pension and seniority premium costs (Note 15.4)  63  60  51
Post-employment benefits other (Note 15.4)  24  48  49
Share-based payment expense (Note 16.2)  173  184  165
Included in other expenses:
Post-employment (Note 15)  —  —  381
Total employee benefits expense Ps. 23,800 Ps. 28,621 Ps. 23,325

95

COCA-COLA FEMSA, S.A.B. DE C.V. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTE 16. BONUS PROGRAMS

16.1 Quantitative and qualitative objectives
The bonus program for executives is based on achieving certain goals established annually by management, which include quantitative and

qualitative objectives and special projects.

The quantitative objectives represent approximately 50% of the bonus, and are based on the Economic Value Added (“EVA”) methodology. The

objective established for the executives at each entity is based on a combination of the EVA generated per entity and by our Company and the

EVA generated by our parent Company (FEMSA). The qualitative objectives and special projects represent the remaining 50% of the annual